A project’s Level of Service shall be determined according to criteria 
set forth by the Transportation Research Board of the National Research Council 

SUBSTANTIAL ALTERATION OR IMPROVEMENT: An alteration or 
improvement of a structure or group of structures (a) totaling fifteen thousand 
(15,000) gross square feet or more in size which will either result in an increase 
in gross floor area of more than ten percent (10%) or which will require the 
addition of ten (10) or more parking spaces in order to comply with the Zoning 
Code, or (b) which alteration or improvement the SPGA determines, by majority